# CH \$565.00 154120

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM654282

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		06/15/2021	National Banking Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Houston Wire & Cable Company	
Street Address:	10201 North Loop East	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77029	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Registration Number:2904866HWC HOUSTON NOT NOT NOT NOT NOT NOT NOT NOT NOT	E STRAND  CABLE COMPANY
Registration Number:1661429GREEN AND WHITERegistration Number:2208424SWRegistration Number:2441654GOLD NOSERegistration Number:2904865HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2904866HWC HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2904867HWC HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906370HWC HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906371HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906372HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906373HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:3072172DATAGUARDRegistration Number:4108092GREEN & WHITE	
Registration Number: 2208424 SW  Registration Number: 2441654  Registration Number: 2683154 GOLD NOSE  Registration Number: 2904865 HOUSTON WIRE A  Registration Number: 2904866 HWC HOUSTON WIRE A  Registration Number: 2904867 HWC HOUSTON WIRE A  Registration Number: 2906370 HWC HOUSTON WIRE A  Registration Number: 2906371 HOUSTON WIRE A  Registration Number: 2906372 HOUSTON WIRE A  Registration Number: 2906373 HOUSTON WIRE A  Registration Number: 3072172 DATAGUARD  Registration Number: 4108092 GREEN & WHITE	
Registration Number:2441654Registration Number:2683154GOLD NOSERegistration Number:2904865HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2904866HWC HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2904867HWC HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906370HWC HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906371HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906372HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906373HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:3072172DATAGUARDRegistration Number:4108092GREEN & WHITE	CABLE COMPANY
Registration Number:2683154GOLD NOSERegistration Number:2904865HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2904866HWC HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2904867HWC HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906370HWC HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906371HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906372HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906373HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:3072172DATAGUARDRegistration Number:4108092GREEN & WHITE	CABLE COMPANY
Registration Number: 2904865 HOUSTON WIRE Registration Number: 2904866 HWC HOUSTON WIRE Registration Number: 2904867 HWC HOUSTON WIRE Registration Number: 2906370 HWC HOUSTON WIRE Registration Number: 2906371 HOUSTON WIRE Registration Number: 2906372 HOUSTON WIRE Registration Number: 2906373 HOUSTON WIRE Registration Number: 3072172 DATAGUARD Registration Number: 4108092 GREEN & WHITE	CABLE COMPANY
Registration Number:2904866HWC HOUSTON NOT NOT NOT NOT NOT NOT NOT NOT NOT	CABLE COMPANY
Registration Number:2904867HWC HOUSTON No. 1Registration Number:2906370HWC HOUSTON No. 2Registration Number:2906371HOUSTON WIRE NO. 2Registration Number:2906372HOUSTON WIRE NO. 2Registration Number:2906373HOUSTON WIRE NO. 2Registration Number:3072172DATAGUARDRegistration Number:4108092GREEN & WHITE	
Registration Number:2906370HWC HOUSTON No. 1Registration Number:2906371HOUSTON WIRE OF THE OF	IRE & CABLE COMPANY
Registration Number:2906371HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906372HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906373HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:3072172DATAGUARDRegistration Number:4108092GREEN & WHITE	IRE & CABLE COMPANY
Registration Number:2906372HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:2906373HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:3072172DATAGUARDRegistration Number:4108092GREEN & WHITE	IRE & CABLE COMPANY
Registration Number:2906373HOUSTON WIRERegistration Number:3072172DATAGUARDRegistration Number:4108092GREEN & WHITE	CABLE COMPANY
Registration Number:3072172DATAGUARDRegistration Number:4108092GREEN & WHITE	CABLE COMPANY
Registration Number: 4108092 GREEN & WHITE	CABLE COMPANY
Registration Number: 4138567 RIGHT PRODUCT	
Tregistration Number: 4100007	
Registration Number: 4157053 RIGHT PRODUCT	RIGHT PLACE RIGHT TIME
Registration Number: 4181995	RIGHT PLACE RIGHT TIME RIGHT PLACE RIGHT TIME
Registration Number: 4186640 RIGHT PRODUCT	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007328 FRAME: 0446

900623983

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4285036	SOUTHERN WIRE
Registration Number:	4285037	S SOUTHERN WIRE
Registration Number:	2924985	HWC HOUSTON WIRE & CABLE COMPANY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** phack@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia Hack

Address Line 1: 222 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2400

**Address Line 2:** Vedder Price P.c.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia Hack
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia Hack/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=02795000039-Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=02795000039-Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=02795000039-Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=02795000039-Release of Security Interest#page4.tif source=02795000039-Release of Security Interest#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

June 15, 2021

WHEREAS, HOUSTON WIRE & CABLE COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and the other Borrowers party thereto entered into that certain Fourth Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented modified or otherwise in effect from time to time (the "Agreement"), with BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association (the "Secured Party"), and the other parties thereto. Capitalized terms used herein but otherwise not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Agreement, the Company executed and delivered to the Secured Party that certain Trademark and License Security Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented modified or otherwise in effect from time to time the "<u>Grant</u>"), which Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 1, 2015 at Reel 005635, Frame 0808 - 0822; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Grant and the Agreement, the Company granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Company's trademarks and trademark licenses, including, without limitation, the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the trademarks and trademark licenses owned by the Company including, without limitation, the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Secured Party acknowledges that this document may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the termination and release granted herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

VP/#51353295

BANK OF AMERIÇA, N.A.

VP/#51353295

# **SCHEDULE A**

# Trademark and License Security Agreement

Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Current Owner
GOLD STRAND	73/717,397	March 18, 1988	1,541,208	May 30, 1989	Houston Wire & Cable Company
	73/812,652	July 13, 1989	1,647,858	June 18, 1991	Houston Wire & Cable Company
GREEN AND WHITE STRAND	73/812,653	July 13, 1989	1,661,429	October 22, 1991	Houston Wire & Cable Company
SW & Design	75/319,614	July 7, 1997	2,208,424	December 8, 1998	Houston Wire & Cable Company
	75/308,956	June 16, 1997	2,441,654	April 3, 2001	Houston Wire & Cable Company
GOLD NOSE	76/376,236	March 1, 2002	2,683,154	February 4, 2003	Houston Wire & Cable Company
HOUSTON WIRE & CABLE COMPANY	78/260,024	June 9, 2003	2,904,865	November 23, 2004	Houston Wire & Cable Company
HORSING MARK SCHOOL CORPUN	78/260,043	June 9, 2003	2,904,866	November 23, 2004	Houston Wire & Cable Company
	78/260,058	June 9, 2003	2,904,867	November 23, 2004	Houston Wire & Cable Company

VP/#51353295

Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Current Owner
#3218 #85 \$ CAST CONTA	78/260,033	June 9, 2003	2,906,370	November 30, 2004	Houston Wire & Cable Company
HOUSTON WIRE & CABLE COMPANY	78/260,039	June 9, 2003	2,906,371	November 30, 2004	Houston Wire & Cable Company
HOUSTON WIRE & CABLE COMPANY	78/260,050	June 9, 2003	2,906,372	November 30, 2004	Houston Wire & Cable Company
HOUSTON WIRE & CABLE COMPANY	78/260,052	June 9, 2003	2,906,373	November 30, 2004	Houston Wire & Cable Company
102121418 CALCONNO	78/260,022	June 9, 2003	2,924,985	February 8, 2005	Houston Wire & Cable Company
DATAGUARD	78/511,171	November 4, 2004	3,072,172	March 21, 2006	Houston Wire & Cable Company
GREEN & WHITE	85/346,042	June 14, 2011	4,108,092	March 6, 2012	Houston Wire & Cable Company
RIGHT PRODUCT RIGHT PLACE RIGHT TIME	85/417,628	September 8, 2011	4,138,567	May 8, 2012	Houston Wire & Cable Company
RIGHT PRODUCT RIGHT PLACE RIGHT TIME	85/417,622	September 8, 2011	4,157,053	June 12, 2012	Houston Wire & Cable Company
	85/346,107	June 14, 2011	4,181,995	July 31, 2012	Houston Wire & Cable Company
RIGHT PRODUCT RIGHT PLACE RIGHT TIME	85/501,481	December 21, 2011	4,186,640	August 7, 2012	Houston Wire & Cable Company

VP/#51353295

Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Current Owner
SOUTHERN WIRE	85/512,293	January 9, 2012	4,285,036	February 5, 2013	Houston Wire & Cable Company
SÖUTHERN WINE	85/512,296	January 9, 2012	4,285,037	February 5, 2013	Houston Wire & Cable Company

VP/#51353295

**RECORDED: 06/16/2021**